

No. 17-1656

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR, & TERMINAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES M. GARNER

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA S. FORCE

ASHLEY COKER

Sher Garner Cahill

Richter Klein &

Hilbert, LLC

909 Poydras Street

28th Floor

New Orleans, LA 70112

(504) 299-2102

jgarner@shergarner.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement	1
A. Legal background.	2
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	11
A. This is an inappropriate vehicle for review.....	11
1. This case does not implicate the first question presented.	11
2. Petitioner waived its argument below.....	13
3. This proceeding is interlocutory.	14
B. There is no disagreement among the lower courts.....	15
C. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s precedent.	20
D. The petition’s repeated request for error correction is meritless.	22
1. The Takings Clause does not forbid Louisiana citizens from deciding that a public port qualifies as a “public use.”	23
2. Petitioner’s quarrel with the finding of no pretext does not warrant review.....	26
3. This is not a vehicle to resolve any issue relating to <i>Kelo</i>	34
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency, 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)</i>	33
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett, 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015)</i>	35
<i>Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)</i>	21
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell, 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)</i>	14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester, 281 U.S. 439 (1930)</i>	21
<i>Conti v. Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp., 900 A.2d 1221 (R.I. 2006)</i>	20
<i>County of Haw. v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship, 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)</i>	16, 17
<i>County of Haw. v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship, 242 P.3d 1136 (Haw. 2010)</i>	17
<i>Courtesy Sandwich Shop, Inc. v. Port of N.Y. Auth., 190 N.E.2d 402 (N.Y. 1963)</i>	24, 32
<i>Denes v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n, 689 A.2d 219 (1997)</i>	18, 19
<i>Economic Development Corp. v. Parking Co., L.P., 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)</i>	19, 33

Cases—continued

<i>Enbridge Energy (Ill.), L.L.C. v. Kuerth</i> , 99 N.E.3d 210 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018)	18
<i>Frum v. Little Calumet River Basin Dev. Comm’n</i> , 518 N.E.2d 809 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)	32
<i>Griffen v. Bendick</i> , 463 A.2d 1340 (R.I. 1983)	23, 32
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake Charles Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Henning</i> , 409 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1969)	23
<i>Marchant v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 126 A. 884 (Md. 1924)	24
<i>Mastrobuono v. Providence Redevelopment Agency</i> , 850 A.2d 944 (R.I. 2004)	20
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	18
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	22
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	22
<i>In re Port of Grays Harbor</i> , 638 P.2d 633 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982)	23
<i>In re Port of Seattle</i> , 495 P.2d 327 (Wash. 1972)	23

Cases—continued

<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	20
<i>Reading Area Water Auth. v. Schuylkill River Greenway Ass’n</i> , 100 A.3d 572 (Pa. 2014)	19
<i>Serzen v. Director of the Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.</i> , 692 A.2d 671 (R.I. 1997)	20
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	20
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. National City Env’tl., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	18, 33
<i>Sublett v. City of Tulsa</i> , 405 P.2d 185 (Okla. 1965).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	21
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	22
<i>Visina v. Freeman</i> , 89 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. 1958).....	23, 32
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	13
Constitutions & Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	14
La. Stat. Ann. § 34:1708.....	4, 25, 34

Constitutions & Statutes—continued

La. Const. art. I

§ 4(B)(1)	3, 34
§ 4(B)(2)	3
§ 4(B)(2)(b)	3
§ 4(B)(2)(b)(vi)	12, 23
§ 4(B)(3)	4, 34
§ 4(B)(6)	4, 25, 34
§ 4(H)	3, 34
§ 4(H)(1)	31
La. Const. art. VI, § 21(A)	3
